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October 30, 2004 >

U 0
M. Robert Schultz o
Alameda County Environmental Health =4 }
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite250 * o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 v ‘?é’ f,“

Re:  Third Quarter 2004 Status Report
Former BP Service Station #11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486986

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARC - a BP affiliated company) URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Third Quarter 2004 Status Report for the Former BP Service Station #11124, located at
3315 High Street, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call at (510) 874-3296.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Project Manager

Enclosure: Third Quarter 2004 Status Report

ce: Mr. Kyle Christie, ARC, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips (electronic copy uploaded to URS FTP server)

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: October 30, 2004

Quarter: 3Q 04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Facility No.: 11124 Address: 3315 High St., Qakland, CA

ARC Environmental Business Manager:; Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Barbara Jakub

Consultant Project No.: 38486986

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Enviromental Health (ACEH)/ RO0000239
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Third — 2004):

1. No environmental work was performed during the third quarter 2004.

2. URS received the October 22, 2003 ACEH letter requesting a work plan, URS has scheduled sampling for this
site to determine baseline levels of hydrocarbons, oxygenates and lead scavengers in the existing wells.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER ' {(Fourth— 2004):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event of the three existing on-site wells,
2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2003 status report.

3. Once the groundwater monitoring data is received, URS will prepare and submit a work plan to define the
extent of hydrocarbons, fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers, in soil and groundwater, if hydrocarbons are
present in existing wells. URS requests an extension for the work plan to allow us to receive and review the
groundwater monitoring data before we prepare the investigation work plan, We expect to receive the
groundwater monitoring data in mid-November and will submit the work plan by December 3, 2004,

X:lx_envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\! 1124 - new\Reporss\Monitoring'Qfr. 4, 2004111124 QSR 3004.doc




BP OIL BP Cil Company
Aetna Bidg., Suite 360
2868 Prospect Park Drive
et B Rancho Cordova, California 85670-6020

DI ey (916) 631-0733

v
Lk

February 3, 1992

Mr.Paul Smith

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, CA 24612

RE: BP FACILITY #11124
3315 HIGH STREET ’ i
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA / QU4 ~

Dear Mr. Smith,

Attached please find results of the third quarter ground
water monitoring performed at the above referenced site.

Please call me at (916) 631-6919 with any guestions
regarding this submission.

Respectfully, a
@ﬂlk q .. J-D@%[%:L@

i
Peter J. DeSantis
Environmental Resource Management

ML

PJD/sml

cc: Mr. Keith Romstad, RESNA
site file




Applied GeoSystems, ic.
A RESNA Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone (916) 852-6690

FAX (916) 852-6683

STATUS REPORT
THIRD QUARTER 1991
at
BP Facility No. 11124
3315 High Street
Qakland, California

Job No. 300612

Environmental Solutions
Through Applied Science,
Engineering & Construction
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A RESNA Company (1 7 Ja/ =)
i Environmental Solutions
. . Through Applied Science,
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Engineering & Construction
@ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone (916) 852-6690
FAX (916) 852-6688

January 30, 1992

Mr. Peter DeSantis
BP Oil Company
® 2868 Prospect Park Drive
Suite 360
Rancho Cordova, California 935670

Subject: Status Report, Third Quarter 1931, at BP Facility No. 11-1”24,3315 High
[ Street, Oakland, California. R

Mr. DeSantis:

At the request of BP Oil Company (BP), RESNA Industries (RESNA) performed the third
quarter 1991 ground-water monitoring event at the subject site. This report presents the
results of ground-water monitoring and includes information regarding three soil borings
drilled near the waste-oil tank and the installation of a 2-inch-diameter monitoring well in
one boring. This well was installed because another well at the site contained an
obstruction and was unusable for sampling.

¢ The site is on the northwest corner of High Street and Porter Street in Qakland, California,
as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The work for the ground-water monitoring
event included measuring depths to ground water and subjectively analyzing ground water,
purging and sampling ground water from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4,
analyzing ground water from the three monitoring wells, and evaluating the ground-water
® flow direction and gradient beneath the site.

BACKGROUND

It is our understanding, based on conversations with personnel of BP, that two 10,000-gallon

¢ underground storage tanks, one 12,000-gallon underground storage tank, and one waste-oit
tank are currently at the site. We do not know the capacity of the waste-oil tank. We
understand the 10,000~ and 12,000-gallon tanks are used to store regular and unleaded
gasoline, respectively. The locations of the monitoring wells and site features are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

1105pdes
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- RESNA

January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Qakland, Californmia

In July 1986, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (Kaprealian) of Martinez, California, installed
three ground-water monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) at the site for Mobil Oil
Corporation (the previous property owner). Samples of ground water collected from each
well did not contain detectable concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons (Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc., September 6, 1986, Report No. KEI-J86-042). In addition, in the
referenced Kaprealian report, the conclusions stated that a sufficient volume of soil had
been removed from the site to significantly reduce adverse environmental impact to the
ground water; therefore, Kaprealian recommended no further monitoring at the site.

On November 12, 1990, at the request of BP (the current property owner), a geologist from
RESNA collected a ground-water sample from wells MW-1 and MW-2. A sample was not
obtained from well MW-3 due to an obstruction in the well. Analytical resuits for water
samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 indicated hydrocarben concentrations were
below the laboratory’s limits of detection (Applied GeoSystems, February 13, 1991, Letter
Report No. 30061-1).

FIELD WORK

Details of the drilling operations, soil sampling, well construction and development, well
abandonment, and water sampling are presented below. Our field methods are described
in an attachment to this report. Copies of the Chain of Custody Records and laboratory
reports for soil and water samples are included in the attachments.

Drilling and Soil Sampling

On May 13 and 14, 1991, a geologist from RESNA observed Kvilhaug Well Drilling and
Pump Company of Concord, California, drill three soil borings:(B-3,-B:2B;-and B*3) and
install ground-water monitoring well (MW-4) in soil boring B-1 on the west side of the
waste-oil tank. The boring/well locations are shown on Plate 2. Due to the presence of an
underground pipe approximately 4 feet below gradé? boring B-2 was attempted at the
location marked B-2A on Plate 2 but moved to the location marked B-2B.

On May 13, 1991, borifng B-1 was drilied to-30:1/2feet below grade, bo@ﬁ drilled
to 18-1/2 feet below grafie, and boring BWWMs drilled to 17-1/2 feétBelow grade. Soil
sgmples were collected at approximately 5 oot intervals during drilling and were identified
using visual and manual methods and classified according to the Unified Soil Classification
System (Plate 3). The soil samples were also screened in the field using a photoionization
detector. One positive reading of 1 part per million by volume was recorded from the

sample collected at 15 feet in boring B-1. No positive readings were recorded from the

1105pdes
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January 30, 1992 - | :RESHA

BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

samples collected from borings B-2B and B-3. Soil samples consisted predominantly of silt,
clay, silty sand, and sand. Descriptions of the materials encountered and well construction
details are presented in the Logs of Borings (Plates 4, 5, 6, and 7). Soil samples consisted

e predominantly of silt, clay, and silty sand. Ground water was encountered at approximately
20 feet below grade in boring B-1.

Four soil samples were also collected from the drill cuttings and composited into one sample
by the laboratory for analyses. The results of analyses of the composited soil sample were

® used to evaluate disposal options of the drill cuttings. The disposal of the drill cuttings 1s
discussed under Field Procedures attached to this letter report.

Boring B-1 was converted into ground-water monitoring well MW-4. Well construction
details are illustrated on the Log of Boring. On May 14, 1991, the well was developed by

® surge blocking and pumping approximately 30 gallons of water from the well. A copy of the
well permit is attached to this report. :

Well Abandonment

® On May 13, 1991, monitoring well MW-3 was abandoned because either a forgi -
the well or a bend or break in the casing precluded a bailer §#¥pump from reaching the
ground water. The well was abandoned by Kvilhaug Well Drilling and Pump Company, Inc.
(License No. 482390) by over-drilling the weil using a 10-inch-diameter auger and removing -
the well casing and surrounding filter pack. After the well was drilled out, the boring was

backfilled with a cement/bentonite grout using a tremie pipe. Wyman Hong of the

¢ Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District was notified of the
grouting and gave verbal authorization to grout the boring. A copy of the well
abandonment permit is attached to this letter report.

° Present Ground-Water Sampling
A technician from RESNA visited the site on October 15, 1991, to measure the depth to
ground water and collect ground water samples from the three monitoring wells. Our
technician performed this work following the methods outlined in an attachment to this
report.

@

o
1105pdes
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January 30, 1992 -SHA
BP Facility No. 11124, Qakland, California _

Evaluation of Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient

The depth-to-water in each monitoring well was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with a

o Solinst water-level indicator. This information was then used in conjunction with the
surveyed wellhead data to prepare a Potentiometric Map showing the direction of ground-
water flow and gradient (Plate 8). Ground water beneath the site is flowing to the
southwest with a gradient of 0.0182.

® Samples of ground water were collected from each monitoring well for subjective analysis
of hydrocarbons using the methods summarized in an attachment to this report. No obvious |
product sheen was noted in the ground-water samples. The results of the subjective analyses
are presented in Table 1. :

() Following the subjective analyses, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were purged
and ground-water samples were collected for laboratory analyses. During purging, the
temperature, pH, and conductivity were monitored to assure that a representative sample
from the aquifer was collected. These parameters are presented in Table 2. The purged
water was left in drums at the site pending analytical results. Because the analyte

P concentrations are below the maximum contaminant levels, the water will be disposed of
onsite.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

® Soil Samples

Soil samples selected for laboratory analyses were submitted to Applied Analytical
Environmental Laboratories in Sacramento, California (Hazardous Waste Testing
Laboratory Certification No. E773), and Chemtech Anaiytical Laboratories in Rancho
Cordova, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 359). The soil
o samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline _(TPHg) Ui

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Méthod modified - petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA extraction method 3550488E A ma had 8015,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene 5614 Uikl using EPA Method 8020,

total oil and grease using Standard Method 5520 E/F, purgeable ofaﬁit‘-‘corﬁpo’unds using
® EPA Method 8240, semi- volatilé 6iganic’ compounds using EPA Method 8270, and
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc as outlined in the California Assessment Manual. .

© 1105pdes
30061-2 4




January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, Califorma

Results of analyses of the soil samples collected from the borings indicated concentrations
of TPHg, TPHd, benzene, ethylbenzene, and semi-volatile organic compounds were below
the laboratory’s limits of detection. Low levels of toluen lene isoMErE; FHATENs
@ were reported in some of the samples. ‘A concentration é@)@'ﬂ milfion (ppm) total
oil and grease was reported from the soil sample collected 10 feet below grade from soil
boring B-2: however, total oil and grease was not detected in the sample collected at 18 feet.

The results of the analyses are presented in Table 3. Copies of the analytical reports are
attached.

Ground-Water Samples

The ground-water samples were analyzed for TPHg using Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015 (modified), BTEX using EPA Method 602, and total oil and grease
® using Standard Method 503 A/E at Applied Analytical Environmental Laboratories in
Rancho Cordova, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certificate No. E773).
TPHE, 15tit8il and grease, and benzene were not detected in water samples collected from
the three monitoring wells. Toluerre—ws DR S ke ele in all three
wells at concentrations rangm o Lt
PY reported in both mopIlOERGwkes ; PR gy
previous grou“a’-water analyses are summanzed in Table 3 Coples of the analytical reports
are attached.

RECOMMENDATIONS
o Based on the reported Jow concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers,
RESNA recommends contmued quarterly momtormg of the ground walerfgialy0 more
\alarswianaiblE SR s potland-grease: - If no increase in compounds ts reported
the ground water samples RESNA would recommend closure of the site to further
° enwronmental work.
collect A ro— coammsat ot abisi '- '_
proximity of thls borlng io the waste-onl tank and the statlon bmldmg do nut allow th:s soil
® to be easﬂy excavated at thxs tlme however, T8 R earen--be |
2 ashreisinios removed Or replaced
L
1105pdes
300612 5




\

January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

We also recommend signed copies of this report be forwarded to Mr. Tom Callaghan of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 1800 Harrison
Street, Suite 700, Oakland, California 94612, Mr. Paul Smith of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, 80 Swan Way, Suite
200, Oakland, California 994621, and Mr. Jerry Blueford of the City of Oakland Fire
Department, 1605 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, California 94612. Please call if you
have questions regarding the information in this report.

Sincerely,

RESNA Industries

A/

Eric J. Holm
roject Geologist

s, Rk

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Attachments: Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Unified Soil Classification System
Plate 4
through
Plate 7: Logs of Borings
Plate 8: Potentiometric Map
Tabie 1: Depth to Water and Results of Subjective Analyses

Table 2: Temperature, pH and Conductivity Results
During Purging

Table 3: Cumulative Results of Analyses of Soil Samples

Table 4: Cumulative Resuits of Analyses.of Water Samples

Field Methods

Chain of Custody Records

Laboratory Analyses Reports

1105pdes
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Concrete Slab
(Waste—0Oil Tank)

Station
Building

Map Modified From Survey Provided
By Earl L. Gray.

Concrete
Pad

EXPLANATION:

B—2B

MW—4
@ Monitoring Well

Soil Boring

0 15 S0 6

0

s =S e =

Approximate Scale (feet)

——RESNA

FILE NO.
0061B2A

PROJECT NO. 30061-2

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
BP Faciliity No. 11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, California

PLATE
2




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

® MAJOR CIVISIONS |LTR DESCRIPTICN MAJOR DIVISICNS {LTR DESCRIPTION
oW Well-graded gravels or gravel and Inorganic silts and very fine sands,
sand mixtures, little or no fines. ML | rock Hour, silty or cigyey fine
d it i j
e |Podriy—graded gravels or gravel GILTS :f:at?cis; cloyey silts with slight
GRAVEL sand mixture, litthe or ne fines. AND — -
AND - CLAYS Inorganic clays or low to medium
GRAVELLY o Silty gravels, gravei—sond—siit LL <50 | CL | plasaticity, graveily clays, sandy
Py SoiLS mixtures. clays, lean chays.
Clayey groveis, gravei—scnd—ciay Drganic silts ond argonic silt—ciays
CDARSE G | mixturas. FANE OL | of low plasticity.
GRAINED GRAINED - -
SOWLS oW Well—graoded sands or gravelly SOILS Inarganic cloys o low to madium
sands, little or no fines. MH | plasticity, gravelly cloys, sondy
laya, .
SAND o Poarly—graded sands ar gravelly SILTS c1ays Ifmn cloys _
AND zand mixture, little or no fines. AND oy | Inarganie clays of high piasticity,
SANDY CLAYS fat clays.
. SOLS S | Silty =zands. sond-silt mixtures, LL >50 aH Orqanic clays of medium te high
plasticity.
S [Cloysy sands, sand—sit mixtures. HlGHI:‘stSRGANIC PT |Peat ond ather bighly orgonic sails.
] sand
oo an ack
® B P

Depth through which
sampler s driven.

. Bentonite annular seal

Relatively undisturbed saomple

M mH

® Neat cement annular seal
Missed sample
Blank FWYC
v Ground water level
® = observed in boring —
E é Maochine—slotted PVC
S—10 Sample number
< > PuC Centralizer
PID Photeionizaticn detector reading
L J
BLOW/FT REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A
140—PCUND HAMMER FALLING 20 INCHES TC DRIVE
THE SAMPLER THROUGH THE LAST 12 INCHES OF AN
18 INCH PENETRATION.
@ DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNITS OF THE LOG
REPRESENT APPRCOXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY.
ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL. LOGS
REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS IN THE
BORING AT THE TIME OF DRILLING ONLY.
@
L - .u - UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM PLATE
—= AND SYMBOL KEY
-- . " .‘ BP Facility No. 11124 3
T 3315 High Street '
PROJECT NOQ. 30081-2 ODBIR7A | Oskland, California




Total depth of borings 30-1/2 ft. Diameter of boring: £ in.  Date drilled:_5/13/91

Casing diameter: 2 in. Lengths 15 ft. Slot slze, 0.020 in.
Screen dlameten 2 in. Length: 15 ft. Material type: PVC
Driling Company: Kvilhaug Driller:_Mike and Cliff
Meathod Usedi Hollow—stem Auger /A . Fleld Gaglogisti C. Avila
Signeture of Registered Professional DAJQ_,‘
. 3 T
Registration No.: 2313 te: Calif.
SAMPLE | = uscs WELL
DEPTH < | P1D. DESCRIPTION
NO. = CODE CONST.
- O 4 ' Asphalt. T
-2 Y
-4 | [x
5-2 i 40 SM Siity sand with some gravel, mediurm— to coarse—grained |°.] L
sand cnd coarse gravel, light brown, damp, dense. I I
L B - o A
L8 ¢ X
L 10 - S—1OE 23 CL Clay with seme silt, light brown, damp, medium plasticity,
very stiff.
L 12 4
F14 4 %
S—-15 24 ML S/t with some clay and trace gravel, light brown, damp, e
slight plasticity, wvery stiff. =4
L 16 | [
‘ =y
154 ]
y -
L 204 5—20 38 = 3ilt with some fine— to coarse—grained sand and caarse -
gqravei, wet, hord. .
{section continues downward) [
PLATE

D AvavAmam | LOG OF BORING: B-1/MW-4 "

(1 7 7 a7 = BP Facllity No. 11124
3315 High Street

PROJECT NO. 300612 | o156 Oakland, California




SAMPLE| uscs WELL
DETH[ .D. DESCRIPTION
no. | S | PP cooE CONST.
® ) v ':':: L
L 204 5-20 38 = Silt with some fine— to coarse—grained sond and coarse | [ ]
Mi. gravel, wet, hard. R
- 22 o0
. L 24 ::
5"25£ 20 Silt with some fine— to medium—grained sand, trace R
coarse gravel and clay, light brewn, wet, very stiff. A = P
" 261 =i
o elsad T =
_and S5-30 [ 37 B
Tctal depth = 30—1/2 fest.
i Ground water encountered at 18—-1/2 feet
& 32 7 Boring terminated to canstruct monitoring weil,
- 34 —
- 36 -
o
- 38 —
L 40 4
@
L 42 4
- 44
®
L 48 |
L 48 4
L
- 50 -
®
U Y [ JYJ) LOG OF BORING: B-1/MW-4 | PLATE
7 a7 o BP Facllity No. 11124 5
3315 High Street :
° PROJECT NO. 30081-2 00B1B4B Oakland, California




Total depth of boring: 18—1/2 ft

Casing diameter; N/A

Screaen dlameter: N A

Length: N/A Material type: N/A

Diameter of boring: _8 in.  Date drllled, S5/14/91
Lengths N/A Slot slzee N/A

Drlillng Company: Kvilhaug

Driller: Mike & CIiff

Method Usedi Hollow—stem Auger

i . Fleld Geologlst: Claudio
Signsture of Registered Professional: ( W

e 3 N
Registration No.. 4313 te: Calif,
SAMPLE | = Uscs WELL
DEPTH P.L.D. DESCRIPTION
NO. | = CODE CONST.
Lo 4 Asphalt § §
Lo '_".-'. h
ko4 - . “ . .
55 23 8] SM Sandy silt with some gravel, medium—t¢ coarse—grained Tl T
ppmv sand and coarse gravel, light brown, damp, hard. s
- B - ":' ‘.:
L g 4 . ';.
510 26 0 Clayey silt with trace of sand, fine—to medium—grained :*'.'."'_.
F 10~ ppmy sand, light brown, damp, slight plosticity, very stiff. LA
124 .
- 14 R
§_1{K 30 0 ML 5ilt with some cloy and a trace of fine—grained sand, T,
ppmv fight brown, damp, slight plasticity, very stiff. Sen .
H 18 L.
S—18 24 0 Silt with some gravel and a trace of clay, coarse ',‘. o
r 18 4 PRIV gravel, light brown, wvery mcist, very stiff. .t
Total depth = 18-1/2 feet.
- 20 Boring bockfiled with cement/bentonite slurry.
) f /¥ 7 LOG OF BORING: B-2B PLATE
([ a7 BP Faclllity No. 11124

3315 High Street

PROJECT NO. 30061-2

0061 B5A Qakland, California




Total deptih of boring:s 17—-1/2 t Diametler of borings 2 in.  Date drllled: 5/14/51

Casing diameter: N/A

Screen dlametan N/A

Length: N/A Material type: N/A

Length: N/A Slot elzes N/A

Drilling Company: Kvihaug
Meathod Useds Hollow—stem Auger i . Floldﬂfémh Claudio

Signature of Registered Professional: m\ “Ajﬁ,\

Driller: Mike & CIiff

M L
Registration No.;_ 5313 tes Calif.
SAMPLE| 3 Uscs WELL
DEPTH o | PAD. DESCRIPTION
NO. = CODE CONST.
- 0 o Asphalt —
- 2 = ‘-'..;.0
- 4 — . ) ] ... .
0 Silt with trace sand and gravel, medium—io coarse— NI
5=5 28 ppmy ML groined sand and coarse gravei, light brawn, darmp, A
very stiff. - . b
-5 S
- 8 - B
5-10 26 g (troce of clay} .'.".-.'.."
107 pprmv 4 T
L 12 4 - '.._‘
- 14 L
S—15 4% 0 Sw Sand with some gravel ond trace silt, medium—te coarse—|".. -+,
ppMmv grained sand and coarse gravel, light brewn, domp, dense. |- ‘..~
- 16 Tt
_ 0 Silt with some sand and trace fine—groined sand LI
5-20 28 ppmv ML and coarse gravel, light brown, damp, very stiff. LS
- ‘]8 —
Total depth = 17—1/2 feet.
Boring backfied with cement/bentonite siurry.
L 20 4
___’--.u- LOG OF BORING: B-3 PLATE
- msaa, el e d v @y A
¥/ A o BP Faclility No. 11124
3315 High Street 7
FILE NO. . H
008186 Qakland, California

PROJECT NO. 30061-2




Concrete Slab
(Waste—0il Tank)

Station
Building

Map Modified From Survey Provided
By Earl L. Gray.

Monitoring Well o
L

Concrete
Pad

Datum |s Mean Sea Level
4 Line Of Equal Elevation
"#7 o Of Ground Water; Datum
=77 lg Mean Seq Level
i = Evalucted Gradient

0 15 30 60
o ™ e " —

Approximate Scale (feet)

Soii Boring (143.32) Elevation Of Ground Water;

N

e P SN

PROJECT NO. 30061-2 006 1B3A

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP (October 15, 1991) | PLATE

BP Facliity No. 11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, Callfornia
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January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

®
TABLE 1
DEPTH TO WATER AND
® : RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE ANALYSES
BP Facility No. 11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, California
Depth Water
® Well Sample to TOC Elevation Floating
Number Date Water (MSL) (MSL) Product Sheen Emulsion
MW-1 *08/18/86 10.10 154.99 144.89 None None None
11/12/90 11.42 154.99 143.57 None None None
07/15/91 10.66 154.99 144.33 None None None
® 10/15/91 11.67 154.99 143.32 None None None
MW-2 *08/18/86 10.00 152.02 142.02 None None None
11/12/90 10.94 152.02 141.08 None None None
07/15/91 9.87 152.02 142.15 None None None
10/15/91 11.16 152.02 140.86 None None None
g MwW-3 *08/18/86 9.60 NM -—- None None None
11/12/90 NM NM —-——— NM NM NM
07/15/91 WA NM WA WA WA WA
10/15/91 WA NM Wa WA WA WA
® MW-4 07/15/91 9,92 152.77 142.85 None None None
10/15/91 11.30 152.77 141.47 None None None
TOC = Top of well casing
* = Measurement collected by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
o MSL = Mean Sea Level
; NM = Not Measured
WA = Well Abandoned

1105pdes
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January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California
|
TABLE 2
TEMPERATURE, pH, AND CONDUCTIVITY
] RESULTS DURING PURGING
BP Facility No. 11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, California
(October 15, 1991)
L
Well Gallons Temp. pH Conductivity
Number Time Purged (C ) (mmhos)
MW-1 095:49 o 20 6.1 442
@ 09:59 10 20 6.4 432
10:2¢9 20 20 6.4 475
10:36 30 20 6.4 479
10:41 40 20 6.4 479
10:49 50 20 6.4 479
o MW-2 11:18 0 20 6.6 591
11:24 7 20 6.8 584
11:32 14 20 6.8 549
11:41 21 20 6.7 544
11:46 28 20 6.7 545
11:55 35 20 6.7 552
® _
MW-4 12:20 0 20 6.8 5086
12:29 9 20 6.8 492
12:42 18 20 6.8 491
12:49 27 20 6.7 490
12:55 36 20 6.7 489
® 13:01 45 20 6.7 489
|
@
1105pdes
30061-2
L




January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

SN

- —RE

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF 50I1. SAMPLES

BP Facility No.
3315 High Street

11124

Oakland, California

{page 1 of 3)

Sample Sample Ethyl- Total

iDb Date TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
S-5-Bl 05/13/91 <1 <10  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
S-15-B1 05/13/91 <1 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.005
S-10-B2  05/14/91 <1 <10  <0.005 0.011% <0.005  <0.005
S-18-B2 05/14/91 <1 <10 <0.005 0.006% < <0.005 <0.005
S-10-B3 05/14/91 <1 <10 <0.005 0.010*° <0.005 <0.005
S-17-B3 05/14/91 <1 <10  <0.005 0.007* <0.005 <0,005
S-0514-
1ABCD 05/14/91 <1 <10 <0.005 0.040% 0.030% 0.140%

See notes on page 3 of 3
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January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Qakland, Califorma

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES

BP

Facility No.

11124

3315 High Street
Oakland, California
(page 2 of 3)

Sample Sample

ID Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zine
5=-5=-B1 05/13/91 NR NR NR NR NR
S5-15-B1 05/13/91 NR NR NR NR NR
5-10-B2 05/14/91 16 23 16 65 55
S-18-B2  05/14/91 15 27 16 57 51
5-10-B3  05/14/91 11 24 10 41 48
5-17-B3 05/14/91 11 22 11 52 43
5-0514-
1ABCD 05/14/91 11 27 14 42 53

See notes on page 3 of 3

1105pdes
30061-2




- —RESNA

January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

®
TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF S0IL SBMPLE
® BP Facility No. 11124 o ool

3315 High Street

Qakland, California
(page 3 of 3)
Purgeable
Sample Sample Organic
ID Date O&G Compounds PCB’s Semi-voC Phenan.
5-5-B1 05/13/91 <50 ND ND ND ND
§-15-B1  05/13/91 <50 ND ND ND ND
® s-10-B2  05/14/91 120% ND ND ND ND
S-18-B2  05/14/91 <50 ND - ND ND ND
5-10-B3 05/14/¢91 <50 ND ND ND ND
S-17-B3 05/14/91 <50 ND ND ND ND
® S-0514-
1ABCD 05/14/91 120 ND ND ND 2
Results in parts per million (ppm)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline
® TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

PCB’s = Polychlorobiphenyls

0&G = 0il and Grease

Semi-vOC = Semi-volatile organic compounds

Phenan. = Phenanthrene

NR = Not Requested

ND = No compounds detected above the laboratory detection limits
® < = Below detection limit of method of analysis used

* = Sample results reported from purgeable organic analyses

Sample designation:
S—-18-B3

“— Roring number
® \— Sample depth in feet below ground surface

Soil sample

1105pdes
30061-2




January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

TABLE 4
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF
BP Facility No. 11124
3315 High Street
Qakland, California

WATER SAMPLES

Sample Sample Ethyl- Total Total
ID Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Q&G
MW1* 08/18/86 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-11-MW1 11/12/90 <50  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-MW1 07/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-20-MW1 10/15/91 <50  <0.5 0.8 0.6 0.8
MW2 % 08/18/86 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
W-11-MW2 11/12/90 <50  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-10-MW2 07/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
W-20-MW2 10/15/91 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.5 <508
MW3 * 08/18/86 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
MW3 11/12/90 NS NS NS N3 NS NA
MW3 07/15/91 WA WA WA WA Wa WA
MW3 10/15/91 WA WA WA WA WA WA
W-10-MW4 07/15/91 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.8  NA
W-20-MW4 10/15/91 <50  <0.5 0.7 0.6 1.1 4508

TPHg and BTEX results in parts per bllllon (ppb)
0&G results in parts per million (ppm

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
0&G = 01l and Grease
< = Below detection limit of method of analysis

used

* = Sample collected by Kaprealian Engineering,

Inc.

WA = Well Abandoned
NS = Not Sampled
NA = Not Analyzed

Sample designation:
W-20-MW4

L — Well number
Sample depth in feet below ground surface

Water sample

1105pdes
30061-2




FIELD METHODS

Site Safety Plan

This plan describes the safety requirements for drilling, purging, and sampling ground-water
monitoring wells. The site safety plan was applicable to personnel of RESNA Industries
who performed work at the site. A copy of the site safety plan was available for reference
by appropriate parties during the work. The onsite Staff Geologist or Technician of RESNA
acted as the Site Safety Officer. RESNA performed work: at the site following our Site
Safety Plan No. 30061-1S, dated October 15, 1990.

Drilling and Soit Sampling

RESNA contacted Underground Service Alert to delineate public utility lines at the site
before initiating drilling. Before drilling, the borehole location was hand-augered 3 to 5 feet
below grade.

The soil borings were drilled using a truck-mounted rig using 8 and 10-inch-diameter hollow-
stem augers. The drilling was performed under the guidance of a field geologist, and the
earth materials were logged as drilled using the Unified Soil Classification System.

During drilling, soil samples were collected ajuSrfaptnz.nther appropriate mterva.ls usmg a
California-modified, split-spoon sampler eciunpped w:th clean brass sleeves. Samples were
collected by driving the sampler into the soil through the hollow center of the auger. The
sampler was driven 18 inches with a standard 140-pound hammer dropped 30 inches. The
number of blows required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval was counted
and recorded on the field boring log to give an indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples were collected, identified, and evaluated for relative levels of hydrocarbons
using a field photoionization detector (PID). Field insiruments such as the PID are useful
for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors but do not detect the concentration of
hydrocarbons present with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Aay additional

subjective evidence such-as soil discoloration or vamus product order was “noted.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were stored at the BP.Facility in. 35 gallon DOT -
approved drums. Four soil samples were collected from drill cuttings and composited 1nto
one sample at the laboratory to evaluate disposal options for the soil. The soil was removed
from. the site by Erickson of Richmiond, California, and disposed of at a proper disposal
facility.

1105pdes
30061-2




January 30, 1992 WEEsHﬁ

BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

Sample Handling Protocol

Soil and water samples collected for laboratory analyses were accompanied by a Chain of

b Custody Record that was initiated by the geologist at the site and completed as the samples
were collected. Soil samples collected for possible chemical analyses were promptly sealed
with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and tape. They were then labeled and placed in iced
storage for transport to the analytical Jaboratory. A Chain of Custody Record was imtiated
by the field geologist and accompanied the selected soil samples to the laboratory.

Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings were sampled by scraping 6 to 12 inches of soil off the stockpile surface. A
sample was then collected by driving a hand-operated percussion sampler, equipped with a

@ clean brass sleeve, into the stockpiled soil. Four soil samples were collected from the drili
cuttings and composited into one sample for laboratory analyses. The soil samples selected
for possible laboratory analyses were removed from the sampler and quickly sealed in their
brass sleeves with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and aluminized duct tape. The respective
sample containers were labeled in the field with the job number, sample location and depth,

® and date, and promptly placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain of
Custody Records were initiated in the field by the geologist and accompanied the samples
to a laboratory certified by the State of California to perform the analyses requested.

Subjective Observations

The depth to ground water in the monitoring wells was measured to the nearest 0.01-foot
with an electronic water-level indicator. Samples of ground water were collected for
subjective analysis from the air-fluid interface in each well by lowering approximately half
the length of a clear Teflon bailer through the interface. The bailer was retrieved and the
water sample examined for free product, sheen, or other subjective evidence of
hydrocarbons.

Purgin

A minimum of three well volumes of ground water, corresponding to approximately 40 to
® 50 gallons, were purged from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 using an electric submersible
pump. The ground-water temperature, pH, and conductivity were monitored to assure that
a representative sample was obtained from the aquifer. The purged water was placed into
labeled 55-gallon 17-E drums approved for this use by the California Department of
Transportation and stored temporarily onsite pending the results of Jaboratory analyses.

-1105pdes
30061-2
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January 30, 1992
BP Facility No. 11124, Oakland, California

Ground-Water Sampling

Ground-water samples were collected after water in each well recovered to near its original

o level. The ground-water samples were collected by lowering a clean Teflon bailer gently
through the air-water interface to a depth approximately 3 feet below the ground-water
surface. The bailer was retrieved and the samples were transferred slowly to laboratory-
cleaned, 40-milliliter glass vials or other appropriate containers as required by the
laboratory. The vials and bottles contained hydrochloric acid and were filled so that no

@ headspace was left in the containers. The field technician initiated a Chain of Custody
Record and it accompanied the samples to the analytical laboratory. A copy of that record
is attached to this letter report.

1105pdes
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CHEM TEL'H

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

5/24/91
Applied Analytical
4181 Power Inn Road
Suite DEE
Sacramento, Ca 958286

Attn: Eric Holm

Re Project: Applied Analytical/300681-1

Lab Reference No: 1905
Date Samples Received: 5§/20/91
o of Samples Received: 10

The samples were received by Chemtech Analytical lLaboratories intact and in
good condition. Samplies conformed to required sampiing protocols for the
requested analyses and were accompanied by required documentation.

Please call if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

C.R. Todd %

Laboratory Director

AN17 WKL EOQE DOAN #1110 & QANCHO MORNDOVA CA QRT4? DUCNE (0483 RTB.IGA7 & CAY M16Y RAR.G77%
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Date Samples Recejwved: N/A

ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics

Date of Analysis: 05/23/91

P.O.

Sample ID: METHOD BLANK

Lab ID: N/A
Matrix: SOIL

CT ID:

No:

Modified Method8240LL

CONTACT: E HOLM

1905

File: E2302.D

ND = Not Detected at,

ANALYTES CON

chleoromethane

vinyl chloride
chioroethane
bromomethane
trichlorofluoromethane
l,1-dichloroethene
trans-1,2~dichloroethene
l1,1-dichloroethane
chloroform
1,1,1-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
1,2-dichloroethane
benzene

trichloroethene
1.,2-dichloropropane
cis—1,3-dichioropropene
toluene
trans—1.,3-dichloropropene
bromodichloromethane
1,1,2=-trichloroethane
tetrachloroethene
dibromochloromethane
chlorobenzene
ethylbenzene

total Xxylenes
Z2=chloroethylvinyl ether
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
1,3-dichlorobenzene
1,4-dichlorobenzene
1,2-dichlorobenzene

CENTRATION
ug/Kg{ppb)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

or Above the Report Limit

REPORTING
LIMIT(ppb)

10
10
10
10
10

oo oot Qi Lnon
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSTIS REPORT
° CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: N/A P.0. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 13805
Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
Lab ID: N/A
Matrix: SQOIL
® ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File:E23Q2.D
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov
g 1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 47 50 83.28
toluene~d8 49 50 98.01
4-bromof luorobenzene 50 50 100.00
Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 - 150
®
&
®
L
®
®
ﬁ.

017 KILGORE ROAD #1110 e RANCHO CORDOVA CA 957472 PHONE 816} R35-239R2 & FAX Q1R ARR.0%73




CHEMTECH
ANALYSIS

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
REFORT
CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL

CONTACT: E HOLM

* Date Samples Received: N/A P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/24/91 CT ID: 1905
Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
Lab ID: N/A
Matrix: SOIL
¢ ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: 0101002,
ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Kg(ppb) LIMIT(ppb)
chloromethane ND 10
o vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane KD 10
trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5
® trans-1,2-dichloroethene KD 5
' 1,1=-dichioroethane ND 5
chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5
® benzene ND 5
trichloroethene ND 5
l1,2-dichlioropropane ND 5
cis—-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
toluene ND 5
® trans—-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5
i,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
@ ethylbenzene ND 5
total =xylenes ND 15
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3—-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5
¢ 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND S

ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Repoft Limit

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 & RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742
T

PHONE {916) £635-3062 & FAX (G161 635-9331



CHEMTECE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
® Date Samples Received: N/A P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/24/81 CT ID: 1805
Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
Lab ID: N/A
Matrix: SOIL
® ANALYSTS: Purgeable Organics Modified MethodB8240LL File: 0101002,

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov
L J 1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 47 50 94.61
toluene-ds 54 S50 107.52
4-bromof luorobenzene 51 50 102.59

Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 -~ 150

\
‘.
| 3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 & BANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE {918} 635-3562 e FAX (916} 635-9331
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
® Date Samplies Received: 5/20/81 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905
Sample ID: S-5-B1
Lab ID: 91-1552
Matrix: SOIL
9 ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2303.D
ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Kg(ppb) LIMIT(ppb)
chloromethane ' ND 10
® vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
1,i-dichloroethene ND 5
® ' trans—1,2-dichloroethene ND 5
l1,1-dichloroethane ND 5
chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5
@ benzene ND 5
trichlorcethene ND 5
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5
cis—1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
toluene ND 5
Py trans—1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5]
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
® ethylbenzene ND 5
total xylenes ND 15
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND S5
{,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5
® 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5
ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Report Limit
®
®

3017 KILGORE ROAD #11C o RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE (816) 635-3562 e FAX (916} 815-9331




CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Date Samples Received: 5/20/81

Date of Analysis: 05/23/91

Sample ID: §-5-Bl

Lab ID: 81-i552

Matrix: SOIL

CONTACT: E BOLM

P.0O. No:
CT ID:

ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL

1805

File: E2303.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov
1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 48 50 88,80
toluene—-d8 52 50 103.80
4-bromof luorobenzene g 50 103.11

Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 -

150

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 = RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742

PHONE (918) 635-2062 & FAX (016! 635-3331



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1805

Sampie ID: 5-15-Bl
Lab ID: 91-1553
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2308.D

ANAIYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Xg{(ppb) LIMIT(ppb)
chloromethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
trichlorofliuoromethane ND 10
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND S
i1,1-dichlorocethane . ND 5
chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichlorcethane ND 5
benzene ND 5]
trichloroethene ND 5
l1,2-dichloropropane ND 5
cis—1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
toluene ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,1,2=-trichlorcethane ND 5
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochlioromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
ethylbenzene ND 5
total xylenes ND 15
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5
i,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND S

ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Reportit Limit

2017 K1l GORF ROAD #1410 & AANCHO CORDOVA ("A OR749 PHONFE 91/ RAR-3GAY & FAYX I01R) ARR.03121



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

® CLIENT: APPLIED ANAILYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID:; S-15-B1
Lab ID: 91-1553
Matrix: SOIL
® ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2306.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov

®
1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 45 50 80,36
toluene-d8 49 50 897.81
4-bromofluorobenzene 50 50 99,98

Surrogate Recovery Rande = 50 - 150

®

¢

L

®

@

@

@
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID: S-10-B2
Lab ID: 891-1554
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2307.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Kg(ppb) LIMIT(ppb)
chloromethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND i0
trichiorofluoromethane ND 10
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5
trans-1,2-dichlorocethene ND 5
1,1-dichlorcethane ND 5
chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichliorocethane ND 5
benzene ND S
trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-dichloropropane ND S
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
toluene 11 5
trans-1,3-dichloreopropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,1,2-trichioroethane ND 5
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
ethylbenzene ND 5
total xylenes ND 15
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND S
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5
i,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not Detecited at, or Above the Report Limit

A7 Wi GORF RNDAD #1101 o RANCHO CORMDOVA (A GR747 PHNKNE Q1A ATR.ACRY & FAY /G182 A2R.07721



CHBEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
bate Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. No:
Pate of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1805

Sample ID: S-10-B2
Lab ID: 91-1554
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL

File: E2307.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recav
1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 i8 50 96.64
toluene~d8 58 50 110.18
4-bromofluorobenzene 54 50 107.586

Surrogate Hecovery Range 50 - 150

2T WH 2NDEC DMAD d5san s DAKCAL AADDWIA S A AT DUMMIC 4oy o2E dnon

- TAYNW (iMmad/my AR ooy



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1903

Sample ID: S-18-~-B2
Lab ID: 91-1555
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2308.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Kg(ppb) - LIMIT(ppb)
chloromethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
trichiorofliuoromethane ND 10
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5
trans—-1,2-dichlioroethene ND 5
1,1-dichloroethane ND S
chloroform ND S
1,1,1-trichlorcethane ND S
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5
benzene ND 5
trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5
cis—-1,3-dichloropropene : ND 5
toluene 8 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5]
1,i1,2-trichleoroethane ND 3
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5]
chlorobenzene ND 5
ethylbenzene ND 5
total =xylenes ND 15
2~chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not Detected at. or Above the Report Limit
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received:; 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID: S~-18-B2
lab ID: 91~1555
Matrix: SQOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2308.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov
1,2-dichloroethane-~d-4 49 50 98.82
toluene-dB 55 50 110.63
4-bromofluorobenzene 53 50 106.71

Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 - 150
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/81 CT ID: 1805

Sample ID: S-10-B3
Lab ID: 91i-1558
Matrix: SOIL _
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2309.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Kg(ppb) LIMIT(ppb)
~chloromeithane ND _ 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5
trans~i,2-dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-dichloroethane ND 5]
chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5
benzene ND 5
trichlorcethene ND 5
1,2-dichloropropane ‘ ND 5
cis—-1,3-dichloropropene ND N 5
toluene 10 " 5
trans—-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,1,2=trichloroethane ND 5
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
ethylbenzene ND 5
total =xylenes ND i5
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-dichlorobenzene + ND 5
i,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not Detected at., or Above the Report Limit
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5§/20/91 P.0. No:
Date of Anmalysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID: S5-10-B3
lab ID: 91-1558
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeablie Organics Modified Method8240LL

File: E2309.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate . Amount Spike %Recov
1,2-dichlorecethane-d-4 47 50 94.10
toluene-d8 _ 53 50 105.04
4-bromof luorobenzene 51 50 101.895

Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 - 150




CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0Q. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/81 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID: S-17-B3
Lab ID: 91-1557
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified MethodB240LL File: E2310.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug/Kg{ppb) LIMIT(ppb?
chloromethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5
trans-i,2-dichloroethene ND 5
l1,1-dichloroethane ND 5
chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1,2-dichlorcethane ND 5
benzene ND ]
trichlorocethene ND )
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5
cis—-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5
toluene T : 5
trans—1,3-dichleoropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,1,2-trichioroethane ND 5
tetrachloroethene ' ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
ethylibenzene ND 5
total xvlenes ND 15
2-chloroethylivinyl ether ND 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5
"1,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5
1.2-dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Report Limit
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

® CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID: S-17-B3
Lab ID: 81-1557
® Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2310.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov
@
1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 49 50 97.76
toluene-ds8 53 50 105,98
4-bromof luorobenzene : 51 50 101.68
® Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 - 150
®
®
®
@
®
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOIM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analvsis: 05/24/91 CT ID: 1905

Sample ID: Composite S-0514-1A.B,C,D
Lab ID: 91-1558,59,60,61
: Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified MethodB8240LL File: E2409.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ug /Kg {(ppb) LIMIT(pph)

chloromethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
l,1-dichloroethene ND 5
trans—1,2-dichloroethene ND S
1,1-dichloroethane ND S
chloroform ND 5
i,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5
carbon tetrachloride ND 5
1.,2-dichloroethane ND 5
benzene ND 5
trichloroethene ND 5
1,2~dichloropropane ND 5
cis—1,3~-dichloropropene ND 5
toluene 4Q 5
trans-1,3-dichlioropropene ND 5
bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND a
tetrachloroethene ND 10
dibromochloromethane ND 5
chlorobenzene ND 5
ethylbenzene 30 5
total xvlenes 140 15
Z2=chloroethylvinyl ether ND : 5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-dichliorobenzene ND 5
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5

5

1,2-dichlorobenzene ND

ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Report Limit
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/24/81 CT ID: 1805

Sample ID: Composite S-0514-1A,B,C,D
Lab ID: 81-1558,59,60,61
Matrix: SOIL .
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8Z240LL

File: E2409.D

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov
1,2-dichloroethane-d-4 52 50 104.55
toluene-d8g 51 50 102.73
4-bromof luorobenzene 48 50 896.25

Surrogate Recovery Range = 50 - 150
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

Date Samples Received: 5/20/81 P.O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/23/91 CT ID: 1905
Sample ID: MS/MSD
Lab ID: 91-1552MSD
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organices Modified Method8240LL File: E2305.D

MATRIX SPIKE

MS % MSD %

COMPOUND LEVEL AMOUNT RECOVERY AMOUNT RECOVERY RFD
1,1 Dichloroethene 50 48 .20 96.40 48.40 86,80 D.41
Benzene 50 54.60 109.20 54.23 108.48 0.68
Trichioroethene 50 47 .34 894.68 48.73 93.48 1.30
Toluene 50 57.27 114.54 54.67 109.34 4,85
Chlorobenzene 50 49,88 89.72 50.10 100.20 0.48
% RECOVERY RANGE = 50-150

RPD RANGE = 0- 25
MS = MATRIX SPIKE
MSD = MATRIX SPIKE DUPFLICATE

RPD = RELATIVE PERCENT DEVIATION
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CHEMTECHE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
Date Samples Received: N/A P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/24/91 CT ID: 1905
® Sample ID: LCS/D
Lab ID: LCSD
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: Purgeable Organics Modified Method8240LL File: E2404.D
o LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
1LCS % LCSD %
COMPOUND LEVEL AMOUNT RECOVERY AMOUNT RECOVERY RPD
@
1,1 Dichloroethene 50 50.20 100.40 . 48.80 97.860 2.83
Benzene 50 57.00 114,00 56.60 113.20 0.70
Trichloroethene 50 48.10 96,20 47 .80 95.80 0.83
Toluene 50 52.80 105.80 52.90 105.80 0.00
° Chlorobenzene 50 52.10 104,20 52.40 104.80 0.57
% RECOVERY RANGE = 50-150
RPD RANGE = 0- 25
LCS = LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
® LCSD = LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE DUPLICATE
RPD = RELATIVE PERCENT DEVIATION
@
}
@
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CBEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPOCRT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.2. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/28/91 CT ID: 1805

Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: N/A
Lab ID: METHOD BLANK
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2802.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ng/Xg{(ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS(PNA)
Acenaphthene ND 1
Acenaphthylene ND 1
Anthracene ND 1
Benzolalanthracene ND 1
Benzolalpyrene ND 1
Benzol[blfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolk]lfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolg.h,klperylene ND 1
Chrysene ND 1
Dibenzola,hlanthracene ND 1
Fluoranthene ND 1
Fluorene ND 1
Indeno(1.2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 1
Naphthalene ND 1
Phenanthrene ND 1
Pyrene _ ND 1
POLYCHLOROBIPHENYLS{PCB)
AROCLOR 1018 ND 2
AROCLOR 1221 ND 2
AROCLOR 1232 ND 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND 2
AROCLOR 1248 ND 2
AROCLOR 1254 ND 2
AROCLOR 1280 ND 2
ANILINES
Aniline . ND 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 2
2=-Nitroaniline ND 5
3-Nitroaniline ND 5
4~Nitroaniline ND 5
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

® CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/29/91 CT ID: 1905

Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: N/A
Lab ID: METHOD BLANK

® Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified MethodB8270 File: E2902.D
ANAILYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Kg (ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
® PHENOLS
Pentachlorophenol ND i
Phenol ND 1
2—-Chlorophenol ND 1
2—-Methylphenol ND 1
® 4-Methylphenol ND 1
Z2-Nitrophenoi ND |
2,4-Dichlorephenoi ND 1
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1
2,4,86-Trichlorophenol ND 1
: 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1
® 4-Nitrophenol ND 1
2-Methyl—-4,8-dinitrophenol ND 1
SURRQOGATE RECOVERY
® Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov Range
2-Fluorophenol. 157.02 200 78.51 20-100
Phenol-D6 77.89 200 38.89 10-94
Nitrobenzene-D5 59.80 100 59.80 35-114
2=-Fluorobiphenyl 43.21 100 43.21 43-1186
Tribromophenol 102.03 200 51.02 10-123
® 4-Terphenyl-Di14 86.98 100 86.98 33-141

ND = Not Detected ail, or Above the Report Limit
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL
Date Samplies Received: 5/20/91
Date of Analysis: 05/28/91
Date of Extraction: 05/27/81
Sample ID: 85-10-B2
Lab ID: 91-1554
Matrix: SQOIL

CONTACT: E HOLM

P.0O. No:

CT ID: 1905

ANAILYSTS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified MethodB8270

File: E2805.D

ANALYTES - CONCENTRATION REPORTING
ng/Xg{ppm) LIMIT(ppm?)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS(PNA)
Acenaphthene ND 1
Acenaphthylene ND 1
Anthracene ND 1
"Benzolalanthracene .ND i
Benzolalpyrene ND 1
Benzolblfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolklfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolg,h,klperylene ND 1
Chrysene ND 1
Dibenzola,hlanthracene KD 1
Fluoranthene ND 1
Fluorene ND 1
Indenc{(l,2,3=-c,d)pyrene ND 1
Naphthalene ND 1
Phenanthrene ND 1
Pyrene ND 1
POLYCHLOROBIPHENYLS(PCB)
AROCLOR 1016 ND 2
ARQCLOR 1221 ND 2
ARQCLOR 1232 ND 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND 2
AROCLOR 1248 ND 2
AROCLOR 1254 ND 2
AROCLOR 1280 ND 2
ANTLINES
- Aniline ND 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 2
2-Nitroaniline ND 5
3-Nitroaniline ND 5
4-Nitroaniline ND 5

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 # RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 095742

PHONE (816) 635-3962 e

FAX {916 635-2331
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
® Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/29/91 CT ID: 1905
Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: S-10-B2
Lab ID: 91-1554
o Matrix: SOIL:
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2805.D
ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Kg (ppm} LIMIT(ppm)
® PHENOLS ,
Pentachlorophenol ND 1
Phenol ND 1
2-Chlorophenol ' ND 1
2=-Methylphenol : ND 1
PY 4-Methylphenol ND 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol ND - 1
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1
® 4-Nitrophenol ND 1
2-Methyl—-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 1
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov Range
o 2-Fluorophenol 129.70 200 64.85 20-100
Phenol-D6 85.64 200 42,82 10-94
Nitrobenzene-D5 60.71 100 60.71 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 53.92 100 53.92 43-116
Tribromophenol 83.60 200 46 .80 10-123
® 4-Terphenyi-D14 : 80.72 100 8D0.72 33-141
KD = Not Detecied at, or Above the Report Limit
®
@
L
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/28/81 CT ID: 1905

Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: S-18-B2
Lab ID: 91-1555
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2906.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Kg (ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
FOLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS{(PNA)
Acenaphthene ND 1
Acenaphthylene ND 1
Anthracene ND 1
Benzolalanthracene ND 1
Benzolalpyrene ND 1
Benzolblfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolk]lfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolg,h,klperylene KD 1
Chrysene ND 1
Dibenzola,hlanthracene ND 1
Fluoranthene ND 1
Fluorene ND 1
Indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 1
Naphthalene ND 1
Phenanthrene ND 1
Pyrene ND 1
POLYCHLOROBIPHENYLS(PCB)
AROCLOR 1016 ND 2
AROCLOR 1221 ND 2
AROCLOR 1232 ND 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND 2
AROCLOR 1248 " ND 2
AROCLOR 1254 ND 2
AROCLOR 1260 ND 2
ANILINES
Aniline _ ND 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 2
2-Nitroaniline ND D
3-Nitroaniline ND 5
4-Nitroaniline ND 5

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 e RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE (316) 835-3962 & FAX(916)635-9331



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
® Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/25/81 CT ID: 1905

Date of Extraction: 05/27/81
Sample ID: S-18-B2
Lab ID: 91-1555
PY Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified MethodB8270 File: E2906.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Kg (ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
® PHENOLS
Pentachlorophencol ND 1
Phenol ND 1
2—-Chlorophenol ND i
2-Methylphenol ND 1
4-Methylphenol ND 1
¢ 2-Nitrophenol ND 1
2,4~-Dichlorophenol ND 1
4-Chloro-3—-methylphenol ND 1
2,4,8-Trichlorophenol ND 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND i
® 4-Nitrophenol ND i
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenci ND 1

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov Range
® 2-Fluorophenol 135.90 200 67.95 20-100
Phenol-D& 84,57 200 42.28 10-24
Nitrobenzene—D3 59.08 100 59.08 35-114
2-Fluorocbiphenyl 50.43 100 50.43 43-118
Tribromophenol 93.985 200 46.97 10-123
® 4-Terphenyl-D14 T7T.23 100 77.23 33-141

ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Report Limit

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 ® RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE (816} 635-3962 e FAX (916) 835-9331
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/28/91 CT ID: 1805

Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: S-10-B3
Lab ID: 91-15586
Matrix: SOIL

ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2807.D
ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Xg (ppm) LIMIT(ppm?’
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS{PNA)
Acenaphthene ND 1
"Acenaphthylene ND 1
Anthracene ND 1
Benzolalanthracene ND i
Benzolalpyrene ND 1
Benzolblfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolk]lfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolg.h,klpervlene ND 1
Chrysene ND 1
Dibenzola,hlanthracene ND 1
Fiuoranthene ND i
Fluorene ND 1
Indeno(1,2,3-c.d)pvyrene ND i
Naphthalene ND 1
Phenanthrene ND 1
Pyrene ND 1
POLYCHLOROBIFHENYLS(PCR)
~ AROCLOR 1016 ND 2
AROCLOR 1221 ND 2
AROCLOR 1232 ND 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND 2
AROCLOR 1248 ND 2
AROCLOR 1254 ND 2
AROCLOR 12860 ND 2
ANTLINES
Aniline ND 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 2
2-Nitroaniline ND 5
3-Nitroaniline ND 5
4-Nitroaniline ND 5

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 ® RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 ® FAX (918)535-9331



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSI

Date

S REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Samples Received: 5/20/91
Date of Analysis: 05/29/91

Date of Extraction: 05/27/981

Sample ID: S-10-B3
Lab ID: 81-i556
Matrix: SOIL

CONTACT: E HOLM

P.0O. No:
CT 1D:

1905

ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2907.D
ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Kg{(ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
PHENOLS
Pentachlerophenol ND 1
Phenol ND 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 1
2-Methylphenol ND 1
4-Methylphenol ND 1
2-Nitrophenol ND i
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1
4-Chloro-3—-methylphenocl ND 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND i
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1
4-Nitrophenot ND 1
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 1
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov Range
2-Fluorophenol 115.62 200 ST.81 20-100
Phenol-D6 80.33 200 40.17 10-94
Nitrobenzene-D5 58.22 100 56.22 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 48,03 100 49.03 43-118
Tribromophenol 89.23 200 44 .81 10-123
4-Terphenyl-Di4 77.53 100 77.53 33-141

ND = Notit Detected at,

or Above the Report Limit

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 ® RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 85742

PHONE (216} £35-3362 e FAX {916)£35-2331



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91
Date of Analysis: 05/29/91
Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: S-17-B3
Lab ID: 91-1557
Matrix: SOIL

CONTACT: E HOLM
P.0O. No:
CT ID: 1905

ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2908.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
‘mg /Kg{(ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS(PNA)
Acenaphthene ND i
Acenaphthylene ND 1
Anthracene ND 1
Benzolalanthracene ND 1
Benzolalpyrene ND i
Benzolblfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolk]fluoranthene ND 1
Benzolg,h,klperylene ND 1
Chrysene ND 1
Dibenzo{a,h]lanthracene ND 1
Fluoranthene ND 1
Fluorene ND 1
Indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 1
Nephthalene ND 1
Phenanthrene ND 1
Pyvrene ND 1
POLYCHLORCBIPHENYLS(PCB)
AROCLOR 1016 ND 2
AROCLCR 1221 ND 2
ARQOCLOR 1232 ND 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND 2
AROCLOR 1248 ND 2
AROCLOR 1254 ND 2
AROCLOR 1280 ND 2
ANTLINES
Aniline ‘ ND 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 2
2-Nitroaniline ND 5
3-Nitroaniline ND 5
4-Nitroaniline ND 5

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 & HANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742

PHONE (916} 635-3962 # FAX (918)635-8231



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/29/91 CT ID: 1905

Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: S-17-B3
Lab ID: 91-1557
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: EZ2908.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATICON REPORTING

mng/Kg (ppm?) LIMIT(ppm)

PHENOLS

Pentachlorophenol ND 1
Phenol ND 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 1
2-Methylphenol ND 1
4-Methylphenol ND 1
2-Nitropheno!l ND 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1
4-Nitrophenol ND 1
2-Methyi-4,8-dinitrophenol ND 1

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov Range
2-Fluorophenocl 133.02 200 66.51 20-100
- Phenol-D6 87.12 200 43.586 10-94
Nitrobenzene-D5 55.38 100 55.38B 35-114
2=Fluorobiphenyl 51.22 100 51.22 43-1186
Tribromophenol 85.56 200 47.78 10-123
4-Terphenyl-Di4 83.20 100 83.20 33-141

ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Report Limit

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 « RANCHO CORDOVA.CA 95742 PHONE ({916) 635-3862 * FAX ({916)635-9331



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Semples Received: 5/20/91 F.0. Noa:
Date of Analysis: 05/29/81 CT ID: 1805

Date of Extraction: 05/27/891
Sample ID: S-0514-1A,B,C,D
Lab ID: 91-1558 TH 61
Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E29809.D

ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Eg(ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS(FNA)
Acenaphthene ND i
Acenaphthylene ND 1
Anthracene ND 1
Benzolalanthracene ND 1
Benzolalpyrene ND 1
Benzo(blfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolklfluoranthene ND 1
Benzolg,h,klperylene ND 1
Chrysene ND 1
Dibenzola,hlanthracene ND i
Fluoranthene ND 1
Fluorene ND 1
Indeno(1,2,3~-c,d)pyrene ND 1
Naphthalene ND 1
Phenanthrene 2 1
Pyrene ND 1
POLYCHLORCBIPHENYLS(PCB)
AROCLOR 1016 ND 2
AROCLOR 1221 ND 2
AROCILOR 1232 ND 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND 2
AROCLOR 1248 ND 2
AROCLOR 1254 ND 2
AROCLOR 1260 ND 2
ANTLINES
Aniline ND 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 2
2-Nitroaniline ND 5
3-Nitroaniline ND 5
4~Nitroaniline ND 5

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 & RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE (916) E35-3962 e FAX (G16) 635-8331
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
® CLIENT: APPLIED ANALYTICAL CONTACT: E HOLM
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.C. No:
Date of Analysis: 05/29/91 CT ID: 1905
Date of Extraction: 05/27/91
Sample ID: S5-0514-1A,.B,C.D
Lab ID: 91-1558 TH &1
@ Matrix: SOIL
ANALYSIS: SemiVolatile Organics Modified Method8270 File: E2908.D
ANALYTES CONCENTRATION REPORTING
mg/Kg (ppm) LIMIT(ppm)
g PHENOLS
Pentachlorophenol ND 1
Phenol ND 1
Z2-Chlorophenocl ND 1
2-Methylphencl ND 1
@ 4-Methylphenol ND 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1
2,4,86-Trichlorophenol ND 1
. 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1
® 4-Nitrophenol ND 1
2-Methyl-4,6-diniiropheno! ND 1
SURROGATE RECOVERY
® Surrogate Amount Spike %Recov Range
2-Fluorophenol 157.53 200 78.786 20-100
Phenol-D& 89.68 200 44,84 10-94
Nitrobenzene-D5 861.77 100 61.77 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl ' 45,40 100 45.40 43-1186
Tribromophenol 113.33 200 56.86 10-123
L ) 4-Terphenyl1-D14 78.08 100 78.08 33-141
ND = Not Detected at, or Above the Report Limit
@
@
@
3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 » HANCHO CORDOVA. CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 & FAX (G16) 835-9331




AHEMTECH ANALYT!ICAL LASUNATUKIEY
ANALYSIS REPORT
®

Date Samples kReceivea:

Date oI Analysis:

Sample ID:

Lab 1D:

Matrix:

®. NALYSIS: Purgeable Organic Analytes, Method8270

N/A
05/29/91
LCs/D
LCSD
SOIL

P.0O. HNo
CT ID

.
.

1905.0

File: E2904.D

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

®
LCS %
TOMPOUND LEVEL AMNT  RECVRY
thenol 200 83.6 41.8
.ﬁ—Chlorophenol 200 117.4 58.7
i,4-dichlorobenzene 100 48.0 48.0
N-Nitrosodi-n-propyl amine 100 51.7 51.7
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 100 58.8 8.8
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl 200 96.4 48.2
Acenaphthene 100 57.9 57.9
®:-Nitrophenol 200 40.0 20.0
Z2,4-Dinitrotoluene 100 45,2 45.2
Pentachlorophencl 200 8l.8 40.9
Dyrene 100 122.4 122.4
.RPD RANGE = 0- 25
10S = LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKR
LCSD = LABORATORY CONTROL SPLKE DUPLICAYH
2PD = RELATIVE PERCENT DEVIATIUN
@
o
@

LCSD
BMNT

83.
119.
50.
53.
60.
97.
59.
40.
47.
79.
113.

B U B O DB e

%
RECVRY

41.
59.
50.
53.
60 .
48 .
59.
20.
47.
39.
113.

N~ L= O v b ~d

RECVRY
RANGE

5-112
23-134
20-124

1-230
32-142
22-147
30-145

1-132
32-139
14-176
32-115

RPD

SN W D= ONDNERE D
M O Ut W ~J 00O U b o

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 ® RANCHO CORDCVA. CA 95742

PHONE (916) £35-3962 # FAX (B16) 635-9331



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: Applied Analytical

Date Samples Received:
Date of Analysis:

Sample ID: N/A

METALS - TTLC

Lab ID:
Matrix: Soil

5/20/91
6/14/91

Method Blank

CONTACT: E. Holm
P.O. #: 30061-1
CT ID: 1905

Element Results Reporting Limit Method
(mg/Kq) (mg/Kqg)
(PPm) (ppm)
Cadmium ND 0.1 7130
" Chromium ND 0.2 7190
Lead ND 1. 7420
Nickel ND 2. 7520
Zinc ND 0.8 7920

ND= Not Detected at or above indicated reporting limits.

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 & RANGHO CORDOVA. CA 95742

PHONE (216} 535-3062 e FAX (916)635-2331
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CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: Applied Analytical CONTACT: E. Holm
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. #: 30061-1
® Date of Analysis: 6/14/91 CT ID: 1905
Sample ID: S-10-B2 '
Lab ID: 91-1554
Matrix: Soil
PY METALS - TTLC
Element Results Reporting Limit Method
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
(ppm) (ppm)
L Cadmium 16. 0.1 | 7130
Chromium ' 23. 0.2 7190
Lead 16. 1. 7420
® Nickel 65, 2. 7520
Zinc 55. 0.8 7920
® ND= Not Detected at or above indicated reporting limits.
®
®
[
®

N7 KHGORF ROAN #11N e« ARANGHO CORDNOVA CA 95742 PHOKNE {01/ ARR.ZOR? e FAX /O1R) ARE.QR71




e
CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: Applied Analytical CONTACT: E. Holm
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. #: 30061~1
Date of Analysis: 6/14/91 CT ID: 1905
® Sample ID: S-18-B2
Lab ID: 91-1555
Matrix: Soil
METALS - TTLC
¢
Element Results Reporting Limit Method
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
(ppm) (ppm)
¢ Cadmium 15. 0.1 7130
Chromium 27. 0.2 7190
Lead 16. 1. 7420
o Nickel 57. 2. 7520
Zinc 51. 0.8 7920
® ND= Not Detected at or above indicated reporting limits.
®
®
L
L

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 o SANCHO CORDOVA. CA 05742 PHONE (915} £35-3062 e FCAX (01R) AIR-0331




o
CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: Applied Analytical CONTACT: E. Holm
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.0O. #: 30061-1
Date of Analysis: 6/14/91 CT ID: 1905
® Sample ID: S5-10-B3 ‘
Lab ID: 91-1556
Matrix: Soil
METALS - TTLC
@
Element ‘ Results Reporting Limit Method
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
(ppm) (ppm)
¢ Cadmium 11. 0.1 7130
Chromium 24. 0.2 7190
Lead 10. 1. 7420
® Nickel 41. 2. 7520
Zinc 48, 0.8 7920
¢ ND= Not Detected at or. above indicated reporting limits.
@
®
®
L

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 e HANCHO COHDCVA. CA 095742 PHONE (918} £35-3062 & FAX (G1R) A15.03731




CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: Applied Analytical CONTACT: E. Holm
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. #: 30061-1
Date of Analysis: 6/14/91 CT ID: 1905
Sample ID: S-17-B3

ILab ID: 91-1557

Matrix: Soil
METALS - TTLC
Element Results Reporting Limit Method

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
(ppm) (ppm)

Cadmium 11. 0.1 7130
Chromium 22. 0.2 7190
Lead 11. 1. 7420
Nickel 52. 2. 7520
Zinc 43. 0.8 7920

ND= Not Detected at or above indicated reporting limits.

3017 KILGORE ROAD #11C » RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 * FAX (316) 635-93_31



CHEMTECH ANALYTICAI LABORATORIES

ANATYSTS REPORT

CLIENT: Applied Analytical CONTACT: E. Holm
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. #: 30061-1
Date of Analysis: 6/14/91 CT ID: 1905
Sample ID: S-0514-1A,B,C,D

Lab ID: 91-1558 th 61

Matrix: Soil
METAILS - TTILIC
Element Results Reporting Limit Method

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
(ppm) (ppm)

Cadmium 11. 0.1 7130
Chromium 27. 0.2 7190
Lead 14. 1. 7420
Nickel 42. 2. 7520
Zinc 53. 0.8 7920

ND= Not Detected at or above

indicated reporting limits.

3017 KILGORE ROAD #110 e RANCHO-CORDOVA, CA 95742

PHONE (916) 635-3962 ® FAX (816)635-332"



¢
CHEMTECH ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYSIS REPORT
CLIENT: Applied Analytical CONTACT: E. Holm
Date Samples Received: 5/20/91 P.O. #: 30061-1
Date of Analysis: 6/14/91 CT ID: 1905
® Sample ID: N/A :
Lak ID: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: Soil
METALS - TTLC
@ MATRIX SPIKE SUMMARY
Element CONC CONC PERCENT PERCENT
SPIKED MEASURED RECOVERY RPD
mg/Kg LCS  LCSD LS  LCSD
®
Cadmium 3.6 3.50 3.49 97% 97% 0%
Chromium 3.6 3.61 3.57 100% 99% 1%
® Lead 3.6 3.68 3.59 102% 100% 2%
Nickel . 3.6 3.54 3.54 98% 98% 0%
Zinc 1.8 1.81 1.77 101% 98% 2%
®
LCS = Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD = Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
® RPD = Relative Percent Difference
CONC = Concentration
®
@

o
; 3017 KILGORE ROAD #110  RANCHO COROOWVA, CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3G662 & FAX (516)635-933!




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

4191-E Power inn Road
Sacramento, CA 95826
Bus: [916) 452-7136
Fax: (916) 452-0534

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm

Attention: Mr. Eric Holm Date Sampled: 05-13,14-91

Applied GeoSystems Date Received: 05-16-91

4191-E Power Inn Road BTEX Analyzed: 05-28-91

Sacramento, CA 95826 TPHg Analyzed: 05-28-91
Project: AGS 30061-1 TPHd Analyzed: 05-29-91

Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

Detection Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
S-18-B2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
83106197
$-15-B1 ND | ND ND ND ND ND
53106195 '
5-0514-1abed ND . ND ND 0.018 ND ND
53106200
5-10-B3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
53106198

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the delection limit.

NR = Analysis not requested.
: ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX-- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030

followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8020/602, which urilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a

photoionization detector (PID) and 2 flame-jonization detector (FID) in series.

TPHg--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by exiraction using EPA Method

5030, followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

TFHd--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils

and EPA Method 3510 for water, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an

06-03-91
tory Repre:sentatwe Date Reported

AFPPLIED ANALYTICAL. 1ABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E773)



APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

4191-E Power Inn Road
Sacramento, CA 95826
Bus: (916) 452-7136
Fax: {916) 452-0534

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Eric Holmn Date Sampled: 05-13,14-91
Applied GeoSystems' Date Received: 05-16-91
4191-E Power Inn Road BTEX Analyzed: 05-28-91
Sacramento, CA 95826 TPHg Analyzed: 05-28-91
Project: AGS 30061-1 TPHd Analyzed: 05-29-91
Matrix: Soil
Ethy} Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
5-5-B1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
53106194
§-10-B2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
53106196
5-17-B3 ND ND ND ND | ND ND
53106199 '

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requesied.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX:- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by exiraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph {GC) equipped with a
photoionization detector (PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.
TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method
5030, followed by analysis using modificd EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling poinis) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils
and EPA Method 3510 for water, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection inio a GC equipped with an

FID.
,Q\.._.,- A.—-\._/ 06-03-91

La@tory Representative Date Reported

AFPPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E773)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

4191-E Power Inn Road
Sacramento, CA 95826
Bus: (916) 452-7136
Fax: {916) 452-0534

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020tab frm
Attention: Mr. Eric Holm Date Sampled: 05-13,14-91
Applied GeoSystems Date Received: 05-16-91
4191 E Power Inn Rd. TOG Analyzed:  05-29-91
Sacramento, CA 95826 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 30061-1 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
S-0514-1abed 120 ppm
$3106200
5-10-B3 ND
53106198
S$-18-B2 ND
53106197
$-10-B2 120 ppm
33106196
$-17-B3 ND
53106199

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrarions below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Oil and Grease -- Total Oil and Grease (TO() of mineral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according 1o Standard Method 5520 E/F.

/B&.—— /47\,\%1/ June 14, 1991

Lab@ory Represéntative Date Reported

AFPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No, 1211)



APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratlories

4191-E Power Inn Road
Sacramento, CA 95826
Bus: (916) 452-7136
Fax: {916) 452-0534

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Eric Holm Date Sampled: 05-13,14-91
Applied GeoSystems Date Received: 05-16-91
4191 E Power Inn Rd. TOG Analyzed:  05-29-91
Sacramento, CA 95826 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 30061-1 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
S-15-B1 ND
53106195
§-5-B1 ND
53106194

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Oil and Grease — Tatal Oil and Grease (TOG) of mineral or petroleum origin ar¢ measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according to Standard Method 3520 EfF.

g{u—— 7{!!'% June 14, 1991

Labdratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)
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RESNA

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE AMALYSIS REQUESTED PO. #

_ wé}.oz_ B-P Dﬁ.}':;;-nj

SAMPLERS ' (SIGr\V
Vi A eaniRns S ST
, .
SAMPLE IDENTIEICATION DATE TME | | & | PRES
G| o [ USED / REMARKS
-26-muw | Joussi|los L

/~20~me 2 101591 |10 2.

YOI IM x| cEo
BN BN 18] No. CONTAINERS
{ '(_ | SAMPLE TyPe

Ww-20 - Mu '—( o591l )30

AELINGUI Y: DAT'E TIME RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
n o5t lwse |< ()[4

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME AECEIVED BY:
< W (Ais/ 165 s

AELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME;

Kas A=

. { BELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME 1% LABO! Aav:| HECEIFT CONDITION: PROJECT MANAGER:
T 10-15-9) | jgp. 55 ﬂ?@ //OZ;

/



Environmental Laboratories e

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95670

Phone: (916) B52-6699

Fax: (916) 852-6688

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Report Prepared for: Date Received: 10-15-91
Applied GeoSystems Laboratory #: W3108067
3164 Gold Camp Drive #200 Project #: 30061.02
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Sampie #: U BW20-MWL
Attention: Eric Holm Matrix: @te{_“,;ﬁ-»"
Parameter Result Detectien Limut Date
(mg/Kg) C(/m g/Kg) Anaivzed

TPH as Oil and Grease ND 56 10-17-91
mg/Kg= Milligrams per Kilograms=ppm
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at

concentrations beiow the detection iimit.

PROCEDURES

TPH as Oil and Grease: Total Oil and Grease of mineral or petroleum origin are
measured by extraction and gravimetric analvsis according to Standard Method 303A/E.

Qctober 31,1991
Date Reported




Environmental Laboratories e — ’i.z 5”“'!

Working To Restore Nature

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852-6699 ANALYSIS REPORT
Fax: {916) 852-6688
Report Prepared for: Date Received: 10-15-91
Applied GeoSystems ' Laboratory #: W3108068
3164 Gold Camp Drive #200 Project #: 30061.02
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Sample #: W-20-MW3
Attention: Fric Holm Matrix: Water
Parameter Result Detection Limit Date
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Anaivzed
TPH as Oil and Grease ND 56 10-17-91

mg/Kg= Milligrams per Kilograms=ppm
ND = No1 detected. Compound(s) may be present at
concentrations below the detection iimit.

PROCEDURES

TPH as Qil and Grease: Total Oil and Grease of minerai or petroieum origin are
measured by extraction and gravimetric analysis according to Standard Method 303A/E.  »

‘ i45\u~—- October 31,1991

JohR Jomers, Eaboratory Supervisor Date Reported
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Working To Restore Nature

Environmental Laboratories e

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95670 Al

Phone: (916} B52-6699 AN_—YMQH
Fax: (976) 852-6688

Report Prepared for: Date Received: 10-15-91
Appilied GeoSystems Laboratory #: W3108069
3164 Gold Camp Drive #200 Project #: 30061.02
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Sampie #: W-20-MW4
Attention: Eric Holm Matrix: Water
Parameter Result Detection Limit Date
{(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Anaiyzed
TPH as Oil and Grease ND 50 10-17-91

mg/Kg= Milligrams per Kilograms=ppm
ND = Noti detected. Compound(s) may be present at
concentrations below the detection limit.

PROCEDURES

TPH as Oil and Grease: Total Oil and Grease of mineral or petroleum origin are
measured by extraction and gravimetric analysis according to Standard Method S03A/E.
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Environmental Laboratories

Working To Restore Nature

L 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852-6699

Fax: (916) 852-6688 ANALYSIS REPORT

102{Hab.frm
® Attention: Mr. Eric Holm ' Date Sampied: 10-15-91
Applied GeoSystems Date Recetved: 10-15-91
3164 Gold Camp Drive #200 BTEX Analyzed: 10-17-91
Rancho Cordova, CA 25670 TPHg Analyzed: 10-17-91
Project: AGS 30061.02 Matrix: Water
@
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
ppb ppb ppb ppb bpb
® Detection Limit: 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 30
SAMFLE
Laboratory Idenmfication
W-20-MW1 ND 0.8 0.6 3.8 ND
P W3108067
W-20-MW2 ND (0.7 ND 1.5 ND
W3108068
W-20-MW4 ND 0.7 .6 1.1 ND
P W3108069
ppb = parts per billion = g g/L. = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection himit.
NR = Analysis not requested.
ANALYTICAL PROCFEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, toluene. ethvibenzene, and total xviene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
9 followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a pholoionization detector

{PID) and a flame-ionization detecior (FID} in series.
TPHg—-Total petmieum hydrocarbons as gasoiine (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3030,

followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
%‘n&-_“ 10-31-91

® tory Representauve Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E773) '




